

# 19-3248

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR  
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE,**  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP**

---

Danielle Tarantolo  
Jane Greengold Stevens  
NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE  
GROUP  
7 Hanover Square, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 613-5000

Patrick D. Llewellyn  
Scott L. Nelson  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

January 16, 2020

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Nature of the Case .....	3
II. Statutory Background.....	4
A. The Freedom of Information Act .....	4
B. The Administrative Procedure Act .....	7
III. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
A. Board of Immigration Appeals.....	7
B. New York Legal Assistance Group .....	10
C. Procedural History .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. FOIA authorizes courts to enforce the reading room provision. ....	21

A.	The plain language of FOIA’s remedial provision authorizes courts to order online public posting of records withheld from the public in violation of the reading room provision. ....	22
B.	The Court should not follow <i>CREW I</i> , which lacks any analysis of the statutory text.....	35
C.	The district court’s other reasons for limiting relief offered by FOIA are unpersuasive.....	41
II.	The APA provides a remedy for violations of FOIA’s reading room provision if FOIA itself does not. ....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	A-1
	The Freedom of Information Act.....	A-1
	The Administrative Procedure Act .....	A-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	46–47
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>American Mail Line, Ltd. v. Gulick</i> , 411 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. USDA</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. USDA</i> , No. 6:18-CV-06626-MAT, 2019 WL 3083025 (W.D.N.Y. July 15, 2019) .....	24–25, 29
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	22
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	30
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	48
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	47
<i>Brueswitz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	26
<i>Carlin v. Davidson Fink LLP</i> , 852 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2017).....	35

*Citizens Committee for the Hudson Valley v. Volpe*,  
425 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 46

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ*,  
922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 38

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ*,  
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Department of Air Force v. Rose*,  
425 U.S. 352 (1976) ..... 34, 35

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 29

*EPA v. Mink*,  
410 U.S. 73 (1973) ..... 34, 35

*Hibbs v. Winn*,  
542 U.S. 88 (2004) ..... 30

*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. United States Department of  
Interior*,  
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15, 18, 36, 37

*Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 24

*Kuzma v. IRS*,  
821 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 22

*Larson v. United States*,  
888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 48, 52

*Main Street Legal Services, Inc. v. National Security Council*,  
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 20, 21

*Milner v. Department of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011) ..... 4, 22, 34

*National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 48

*New York City Employees’ Retirement System v. SEC*,  
45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 47, 51

*New York Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 34

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission*,  
306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 47

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 4

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 15, 41, 42

*Nwozuzu v. Holder*,  
726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 22

*Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*,  
415 U.S. 1 (1974) ..... 23

*Sharkey v. Quarantillo*,  
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 21, 47

*Smith v. ICE*,  
No. 16-cv-2137-WJM-KLM, 2019 WL 6838961 (D. Colo. Dec.  
16, 2019) ..... 31

*United States v. DiCristina*,  
726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 29

*United States v. Rowland*,  
826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Westchester v. HUD*,  
778 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 21

*Yonemoto v. Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 41

**Administrative Decisions**

*In re Alvarez Fernandez*,  
2014 WL 4966372 (BIA Sept. 23, 2014)..... 9

*In re Arangure*,  
2017 WL 1951527 (BIA Apr. 7, 2017) ..... 9

*In re Arieli*,  
2006 WL 3203647 (BIA Aug. 30, 2006)..... 9

*In re Bayoh*,  
2018 WL 4002292 (BIA June 29, 2018) ..... 9

*In re Cai*,  
2015 WL 1208206 (BIA Feb. 12, 2015) ..... 10

*In re Garcia-Linares*,  
21 I. & N. Dec. 254 (BIA 1996)..... 9

*In re Iqbal*,  
2007 WL 2074540 (BIA June 19, 2007) ..... 9

*In re Johnson*,  
2005 WL 1766782 (BIA May 3, 2005)..... 9

*In re Lima*,  
2008 WL 4222170 (BIA Aug. 29, 2008)..... 9



*In re Martinez*,  
 2016 WL 8471078 (BIA Dec. 30, 2016) ..... 9–10

*In re Morales*,  
 21 I. & N. Dec. 130 (BIA 1995)..... 10

*In re Negrete-Rodriguez*,  
 2006 WL 2183402 (BIA June 19, 2006) ..... 10

*In re Perez-Herrera*,  
 2018 WL 4611455 (BIA Aug. 20, 2018)..... 9

*In re Persaud*,  
 2010 WL 1747399 (BIA Apr. 15, 2010) ..... 9

*In re Razo*,  
 2017 WL 7660432 (BIA Oct. 16, 2017)..... 10

*In re Stewart*,  
 2016 WL 4035746 (BIA June 30, 2016) ..... 9

*In re Tolase*,  
 2010 WL 3355110 (BIA July 29, 2010) ..... 10

*In re Yanez*,  
 2012 WL 5473648 (BIA Oct. 18, 2012)..... 9

*In re Zea-Flores*,  
 2011 WL 1570463 (BIA Apr. 6, 2011) ..... 9

*Matter of Echeveria*,  
 25 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 2011)..... 9

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) ..... 4, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) (1995) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A)..... 13, 14, 16, 42

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3) ..... 6, 18, 26, 27, 49

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3) (1970) ..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 522(a)(4)(B)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) ..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) ..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(a) ..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b) ..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(7)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g) ..... 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 3, 12, 20, 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 12, 20, 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 3, 12

**Other Authorities**

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Agency Decisions* (last visited Jan. 9, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ag-bia-decisions> ..... 8

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Board of Immigration Appeals* (last updated Oct. 15, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals> ..... 7

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Frequently Requested Agency Records* (last updated Dec. 23, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/frequently-requested-agency-records> ..... 8

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Proactive Disclosures* (last updated Sept. 17, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/proactive-disclosures> ..... 8

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 33

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)..... 33

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974) ..... 32, 33

*Withhold*, *The Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary* (last visited January 14, 2020), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/withhold> ..... 25
